The Regular Meeting of Council for the Rural Municipality of Indian Head #156 following the
election was held on Tuesday, July 8, 2025 in the RM Council Chambers at 719 Grand Avenue,
commencing at 9:02 a.m.

Present were:
Reeve — James Woidyla Councilor, Div. 1- Darryl Henty
Councilor, Div. 2 — J.R. Craigie Councilor, Div. 4 — Jamie Nagy
Councilor, Div. 5 — Danton Soloducha Councilor, Div. 6 — Eric Gray
Administrator — Tracy Luscombe  Outside Supervisor — Mark Kress

Regrets — Division 3 — Caleb Wilkinson

Agenda —147/2025 — Gray:
That the agenda be acknowledged as presented.

Carried
Previous Months Minutes — 148/2025 — Nagy:
That the minutes of the regular meeting of council, held on Tuesday, July 8, 2025 be
acknowledges as presented.
Carried

Monthly Bills and Accounts - 149/2025 — Henty:
That the list of cheques numbered 13959 — 13988, Direct Deposits DD39 — DD47 and EFT VP9-
VP12, totaling $266,523.38 be acknowledged as presented.

Carried
Monthly Financial Report —150/2025 — Craigie:
That the Municipality approves the monthly Financial Report for the month of July 2025 as
presented.

Carried
Monthly RBC Bank Reconciliation — 151/2025 — Henty:
That the municipality acknowledges the July RBC Bank Reconciliation as presented
Carried

Monthly CIBC Bank Statement — 152/2025 — Craigie:
That the municipality acknowledges the July statement for the CIBC high interest savings
account.

Carried

Committee Meetings Attended

None

Annexation Tax Loss — 153/2025 — Nagy:
That the municipality levy full 2025 taxes for the properties affected by the annexation. From
June 23 — Dec. 31 where the property is in the Town of Indian Heads jurisdiction will be paid to
the town by the RM.

Carried
New Fire Members — 154/2025 — Henty:
That the municipality acknowledge Darrel Krahn & Darrel Meyerhoffer as members on the Fire
Department.

Carried
Bylaw 220/2025 — 155/2025 — Craigie:
That Bylaw 220/2025, being a bylaw for a Mutual Aid Fire Agreement with the RM of South
Qu’Appelle and the Town of Indian Head be given first reading.

Carried
Bylaw 220/2025 — 156/2025 — Henty:
That Bylaw 220/2025, be given second reading.

Carried
Bylaw 220/2025 — 157/2025 — Nagy:
That Council proceed with third reading of Bylaw 220/2025 at this meeting.
Carried Unanimously

Bylaw 220/2025 — 158/2025 — Gray:
That Bylaw 220/2025, being a bylaw enter into a Mutual Aid Fire Agreement with the RM of
South Qu’Appelle and the Town of Indian Head be given third and final reading.

Carried

Building Inspector — 159/2025 — Nagy:
That the municipality acknowledge the appointment of Amanda Kaufmann as one of the RM’s
building inspectors. -

Carried
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Stockpile Extension Agreement — 160/2025 — Craigie:
That the municipality enter into an agreement with Little Hill Trucking & James/Jennifer Knoll

at NE 17-16-12 W2 to permit the stockpile of gravel to be stored on their land.

Carried
Fort Distributors Storage Tank — 161/2025 — Henty:
That the municipality decline the request to place a calcium chloride holding tank at the RM
shop. ‘

Carried
Development Permit NE 5-18-13 W2 — 162/2025 — Soloducha:
That the municipality approve the development permit at NE 5-18-13 W2 for a shop.
‘ Carried

Retire/Close Road — 163/2025 — Gray:
That the municipality move forward with closing and selling the two unused roads still in the

name of the Crown, Parcel number 131787771 and 131787760.

Carried
Cancel Taxes — 164/2025 — Nagy:
That the municipality cancel taxes on 2 acres of land in Pt. NW 13-1 8-13 W2. This land is used
by the RM for municipal purposes.
Municipal Taxes of $18.12 and School Taxes of $3.04

Carried
Correspondence — 165/2025— Henty:
That the municipality acknowledges the following correspondence:
a) Arena Advertising
b) Road Inquiry — Shiplack
c) Drainage concerns E %2 32-17-13 W2
d) CIBC Investment Options
e) Channel Clearing & Drainage Rebate Program
f) Weeds in RM Ditches
g) Division Meeting — Sept 19
Carried
Next Meeting Date — 166/2025 — Henty:
That the next meeting of council be held September 9, 2025 at 9:00 a.m.
Carried
Adjournment — 167/2025 — Nagy:
That the meeting adjourns 11:35 a.m.
Carried

fiZa
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Rural Municipality of Indian Head No. 156
Transactions by Account Report 07/01/2025 to 08/11/2025
Sorted by: Transaction Number
|pate |Payee Comment Source # Debits Credits Balance
1020 |CASH - Bank - Demand 1,116,729.58
07/07/2025 |Bank deposi 297 153.70 000 1,116,883.28
07/07/2025 |0008199044, Loraas Disposal 13047 0.00 11524 | 1,116,768.04
07/07/2025 |Redhead 13048 0.00 1,198.50 | 1,115,569.54
07/07/2025 |DionCo Sales 13049 0.00 312.35 | 1,115,257.19
07/07/2025 84, B & D Gravel Contractors Ltd. 13950 000| 13361041 98164678
07/07/2025 |INV2027825261, Minister of Finance - Saskatchewan Public Safety 13951 0.00 216450 | 979,482.28
07/07/2025 |Sherwood Caop 13052 0.00 189.57 979,292.71
07/07/2025 |[SARM. 13953 000| 1485493 964,437.78
07/07/2025 | Town of Indian Head 13954 0.00 722042  957,217.36
07/07/2025 | July Cemetery, Town of Indian Head 13056 0.00 225000 954,967.38
07/07/2025 | July 2025 Gravel Use, Ken & Megan Demyen 13956 0.00 581202 | 949,15534
07/07/2025 | July 2025 Gravel Use, Little Hill Trucking 13957 0.00 17,311.00 |  931,844.25
07/07/2025 |Road Haul July/25, R.M. of Montmarte No. 126 13958 0.00 627484 |  925,560.61
07/10/2025 |Bank depos General Deposit 298 209,98 000| 925860.59
07/1112025 | Bank deposit General Deposit 290 964.43 000| 92683402
07/11/2025 |Bank Interest Bank Interest Bank Interest 3,060.02 0.00 929,894.04
07/11/2025 |John Deere Financial Mower Repairs 13959 0.00 826.37 920,067.67
07/11/2025 |Kress, Mark Advance DD39 0.00 1,500.00 927,567.67
07/11/2025 |Meyer, Elmer Advance DD40 0.00 1,000.00 | 926,567.67
07/11/2025 |Meyer, Jeremy Advance DD41 0.00 1,00000 |  ©25567.67
07/11/2025 | Tiefenbach, Randy Advance DD42 0.00 1,00000 |  924,567.67
07/23/2025 |Office Office Phone Pre Auth 000, ° 18516 92438251
0712312025 |Office Utiities Office Energy Pre Auth 0.00 68.36 | 924,314.15
07/23/2025 |Office Utiit Office Power Pra Auth 0.00 164.01 | ©924,150.14
07/23/2025 |Shop Utiltie Shop Power Shop Pre Auth 0.00 9171 | 92405843
07/23/2025 |Shop Utilties Shop Energy Shop Pre Auth 0.00 6082 | 92399761
07/23/2025 |Fire Dept Utilities Fire Power Pre Auth 0.00 146.23 923,851.38
0712312025 |Fire Dept Utlities Fire Energy Pre Auth 0.00 50.41| 923,791.97
07/23/2025 |Fire Dept Utiities Fire Phone Pre Auth 0.00 168.14 | 92362383
07/23/2025 | Cell Phone Shop Cell Pre Auth 0.00 80.56 | 92354327
07/23/2025 | Cancel Cheque 13834 to be Re-Issued Cancel CPR Chegque lost in mail Chq 13834 403.50 000| 923946.77
07/24/2025 |Bank deposit General Deposit 300 2,503.43 000 92645020
07/28/2025 |Street Lights Street Lights Pre Auth 0.00 7787 | 92637233
07/28/2025 |Bank deposit General Deposit 301 71.00 000| 926443.33
07/28/2025 |Kress, Mark Salary DD43 0.00 3,318.89 923,124.44
07/20/2025 |Luscombe, Tracy Salary DD44 0.00 439300 | 918,730.45
07/29/2025 |Meyer, Elmer Salary DD45 0.00 348244 | 91524801
07/29/2025 |Meyer, Jeremy Salary DD46 0.00 3,085.01 912,163.00
07/29/2025 | Tiefenbach, Randy Salary DD47 0.00 2107.24 |  910,055.76
07/2612025 | July 2025 Remittance, Municipal Employee's Pen Pension VP10 0.00 6,089.27 |  903.966.49
07/30/2025 |Town of Sintaluta History Book 13960 0.00 5000 | 903,016.49
07/30/2025 | Grasslands News Group Tax Enforcement Ad 13961 0.00 211.96| 90370453
07/30/2025 |James Electrical Services Inc Fuel Pump 13063 0.00 133.20 903,571.33
07/30/2025 |DMM Energy Fuel . 13064 000| 2451770 879,05363
07/30/2025 |ASL Paving Ltd. Cold Mix 13965 0.00 1,412.95 |  877,640.68
07/30/2025 |Capital | Industries Reclaimer 13966 0.00 1,516.21 876,124.47
07/30/2025 |Bell Bamn Society of Indian Head Donation/BBQ 13967 0.00 500.00 875,624.47
07/30/2025 |S.G.. Plates trailer 13968 0.00 24204 | 87538153
07/30/2025 |Wolseley Ag & Auto Couplings 13969 0.00 104.55 | ©75,276.98
07/30/2025 |Tracy Luscombe BBQ Expenses 13970 0.00 22183 | 87505515
07/30/2025 |SeaHawk Fire Dept Equipment 13871 0.00 215229  B872,90286
07/30/2025 | Minister of Finance, Policing & Community Safety RCMP Fees 13972 000 2192718 85097568
07/30/2025 |Fall Workshop 2025, UMAAS Admin Workshop 13973 0.00 105.00 | 850,870.68
07/30/2025 |Royal Bank Visa Counil Lunch, Shop Lunch, RM BBQ | 13974 0.00 85508 |  850,015.60
07/30/2025 |6071, Saskatchewan Health Authority Rent DIRECT 2,866.50 000| 852,882.10
07/30/2025 |6072, MlﬂiMﬂOﬂﬂ Stewardship - Recycle paym¢ Recycling Grant DIRECT 976.04 0.00 853,858.14
07/30/2025 |July Pay, Gordon Laskey-Roest Wage VP11 0.00 1,000.00 | 852,858.14
07/31/2025 |Bank deposit General Deposit 302 250.00 000| 85310814
07/31/2025 |Bank deposit General Deposit 303 65,403.31 000 91851145
07/31/2025 |Receipts 10284 - 10285 Tax Deposit SUM 9 2,580.81 000| 921,101.26
07/31/2025 | John Deere Financial Seal 13975 0.00 81.43 | 921,019.83
07/31/2025 | OK Tire (Indian Head) Tire/Repairs 13976 000|  11,768.50 |  909,251.33
07/31/2025 |C.P.R. (Nop Freight) Rail Signals 13977 0.00 403.50 908,847.83
07/31/2025 |Home Hardware; 102138426 SK Ltd BBQ supplies 13978 0.00 3166 | 908,816.17
075 edit Machine Credit Card Fm 105.18 908,710.99
08/04/2025 dit Machine Credit Card Fees Pre Auth Pa 908,639.97
07/07/2025 |Bank Activity Fee REC Fee Bank Fee 0.00 6095 | ©008,679.02
07/22/2025 |GST payment GST Rebate GST 10,364.32 000| 918,943.34
07/08/2025 |Penny Rounding Correction Penny Rounding - Bank Rec Deposit 0.00 003| 91894331
08/05/2025 | 262434, Emterra Environmental Regina Recycling Grant 13679 0.00 48337 |  918,459.94
08/05/2025 |1000-0011169224, C.P.R. (Non Freight) CRP Signals 13880 0.00 403.50 | 918,056.44
08/05/2025 |Aug 2025 C tery, Town of Indian Head Cemetery Maintenance 13081 0.00 2,250.00 915,806.44
08/06/2025 |Pre Paid Taxes, James Rostie Refund Pre Paid Taxes 13982 0.00 §27.27 | 91527917
08/06/2025 | Postage 3, Q Canada Ltd. - DPOC Postage VP12 0.00 61500 | 914,664.17
08/06/2025 |Sherwood Coop Fire Fuel, Def, Treated Wood, Shop Suppl 13983 0.00 85044 |  913,804.73
08/08/2025 |0008208881, Loraas Disposal Garbage Collection 13984 0.00 11616 |  913,688.57




08/08/2025 |S.ARM. Culvert, G4 Repairs, Signs, Legal Inquiry | 13985 0.00 33,924,565 |  B879,764.02
08/08/2025 |Bank deposit General Deposit 304 56.50 0.00| 879,819.52
08/11/2025 2103, DigDug Excavating and Construction Ltd. |Olmstead Culvert & Low Level Crossing W\ 13986 0.00 12,002.90 |  867,816.62
08/11/2025 |85, B & D Gravel Contractors Ltd. Gravel Hauling/Loading 13687 0.00 97,908.30 |  760,808.32
08/11/2025 |Gravel Use 2, Ken & Megan Demyen Gravel Royalty 13088 0.00 21,064.25 | 748,854.07
For Approval August Meeting 89,807.84 | 266,523.38

Generated On: 08/11/2025




Rural Municipality Of Indian Head No. 156

Change in Income
For the Month Ending: July 31, 2025

CURRENT TOTAL % OF
ACCOUNT MONTH TO DATE BUDGET |BUDGET

REVENUE
TAXATION
General Municipal Levy 1,638,700.12 0.0
Municipal Abatement/Adjustment -4,500.00, 0.0
Discount on Municipal Tax -13.50 -55,000.00{ 0.0
NET MUNICIPAL TAX -13.50| 1,579,200.12| 0.0
Penalty on Municipal Arrears 169.43 2,650.25 3,500.00, 75.7
TOTAL TAXES 169.43 2,636.75 1,582,700.12) 0.2
UNCONDITIONAL GRANTS
Unconditional - Revenue Sharing 90,146.75 360,548.00, 25.0
TOTAL UNCONDITIONAL GRANTS 90,146.75 360,548.00 25.0
GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
Grant-in-Lieu - Federal AAFC 43,755.11| 0.0
Grant-in-Lieu - Transgas 272.00 272.00, 100.0
Grant-in-Lieu - Sask Tel 7.508.63 0.0
Grant-in-Lieu - Wildlife 326.46 0.0
Grant-in-Lieu - Treaty Land 62,000.00f 0.0
TOTAL GRANT-IN-LIEU 272.00 113,862.20 0.2
GENERAL GOV'T SERVICES
GG - F&C - Office Services
GG - F&C - Tax Certificates 20.00! 220.00 650.00 33.8
GG - F&C - Tax Enforcement 211.96 481.96 270.00 178.5
GG - F&C - Notary Services 20.00 99.00 100.00{ 99.0
GG - F&C - Credit Machine 18.91 98.03 550.00 17.8
GG - Sale of R.M. Maps 557.21 700.00{ 79.6
GG - Sale of Other #1 100.00 100.00
GG - Stray Animals Act
GG - Rentals 2,730.00 19,110.00 32,760.00, 58.3
GG - Penny Rounding 0.01
GG - Interest Revenue 6,101.53 48,620.91 100,000.00| 48.6
GG - Commission Revenue 1,900.00f 0.0
GG - Municipal Hail Revenue 4,000.000 0.0
TOTAL GENERAL GOV'T SERVICES 9,202.40 69,287.12 140,930.00, 49.2
PROTECTIVE SERVICES
PS - Fire Fees-Mutual Aid, SGI -4,651.35 4,322.82 15,250.00{ 28.3
PS - Fees - Fire Charges RM Calls 250.00 2,757.07 7,000.00, 39.4
PS - Fees - Town Income Only 966.76 966.76
PS - Conditional - Prov - Other #1
PS - Conditional - Fire Grants_Sint -1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00{ 100.0
TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES -4,434.59 9,046.65 23,250.00, 38.9
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
TS - Custom Work 600.00, 0.0
TS - Custom Work - Dust Control 1,882.80 18,534.32 30,000.00, 61.8
TS - Custom Work - Mowing 400.00, 0.0
TS - Custom Work - Snow Removal 3,035.00 4,000.00, 75.9
TS - Sale of Culverts 8,590.01 4,500.00/ 190.9
TS - Sale of Signs 300.00, 0.0
TS - Sale of Used Blades
TS - Road Maintenance Fees 9,803.93 44,890.74 100,000.00{ 44.9
TS - Trade-in of Equipment
TS - Acc.Amort on Disposal
TS - Net Asset Sales - Gain/Loss
TS - Conditional -Federal -CTP 23,985.000 0.0
TS - Conditional -Federal - CCBF 11,041.00 21,826.60| 50.6
TS - Capital - Federal - Other #1
TS - Capital - Prov - Other #1
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 11,686.73 86,091.07 185,611.60, 46.4
ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC HEALTH
EH - Sale of Pest Control Products 453.68 8,498.98 5,300.00{ 160.4
EH - Conditional - Weed/Rat/Recycle 976.04 7,536.06 8,000.00, 94.2




Change in Income - Continued - Page 2

CURRENT TOTAL % OF
ACCOUNT MONTH TO DATE _BUDGET BUDGET

EH - Cond.- Local - Beaver/Rozol 120.00 1,000.00f 12.0
TOTAL ENVIRON & PUBLIC HEALTH SERV 1,429.72 16,155.04 14,300.00, 113.0
PLANNNG & DEVELOPMENT
PD - Fees - Building Inspection 4,000.00f 0.0
PD - Fees - Development Permit 25.00! 100.00{ 25.0
PD - Fees - Extraction Fees 8,000.000 0.0
PD - Other #1_Annexation 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00{ 100.0
TOTAL ENVIRON & PUBLIC HEALTH SERV 35,000.00 35,025.00 47,100.00{ 74.4
RECREATION & CULTURE
RC - Conditional - Prov - SK Lotto 2,878.00 2,878.00, 100.0
TOTAL RECREATION & CULTURE 2,878.00 2,878.00, 100.0
UTILITY SERVICES
US - Water - Bulk Water 10,000.00; 0.0
TOTAL UTILITIES 10,000.00, 0.0
TRANSFERS
Tranfer from Reserves
Transfer from Surplus
Transfer from Allowances
TOTAL TRANSFERS
TOTAL REVENUE 53,053.69 311,538.38 2,481,179.92, 12.6
EXPENSE
GENERAL GOV'T SERVICE
GG - Reeve - Office Super/Travel 5,446.10 4,800.00{ 113.5
GG - Council - Meeting & Travel 12,679.05 25,000.00, 50.3
GG - Council - Committee & Travel 10,541.03 15,000.00, 70.3
GG - Council - Convention/Meals 140.43 1,840.36 2,200.00, 83.7
GG - Council - Other Benefits 1,408.02 1,200.00{ 117.3
GG - Administrative Salaries 7,217.93 50,520.74 86,557.92| 58.4
GG - Admin. CPP, El, Pension 1,195.96 8,350.89 12,200.00{ 68.4
GG - Admin. Dis. Ins., WCB, etc. 8,179.99 8,100.00, 101.0
GG - Admin. Training & Travel 200.00 1,706.76 2,000.00, 85.3
GG - Contracted - Assessment 13,440.55 13,410.00( 100.2
GG - Contracted - Legal/ISC Fees 10,000.00, 0.0
GG - Contracted - Audit/Accounting 8,374.00 8,374.00( 100.0
GG - Contracted - Memberships 18,416.16 20,000.00( 92.1
GG - Contracted - Advertising 481.80 1,000.00{ 48.2
GG - Contracted - Property Maint. 1,000.00 7,892.76 17,000.00, 46.4
GG - Contracted - Insurance/Bond 7,063.54 7,063.54) 100.0
GG - Contracted - BBQ/Parades 1,367.08 1,367.08 2,000.00; 68.4
GG - Utilities - Power 177.20 1,691.13 2,600.00, 65.0
GG - Utilities - Heat 65.10 1,226.35 2,000.00, 61.3
GG - Utilities - Telephone/Internet 156.61 1,100.40 2,000.00( 55.0
GG - Utilities - Water/Taxes 5,200.49 5,660.42 3,200.00{ 176.9
GG - Maint. - Janitorial Supplies 748.15 2,000.00, 37.4
GG - Maint. - Repairs 365.60 500.00, 73.1
GG - Maint. - Office Supplies 4.23 1,412.20 4,000.00, 35.3
GG - Maint. - Postage 1,175.30 1,500.00f 78.4
GG - Maint. - Printers 119.77 300.00f 39.9
GG - Maint, - Computer 1,579.94 1,900.00{ 83.2
GG - Maint - Credit Card Machine 103.38 401.68 1,500.00, 26.8
GG - Grants/Donations - Operating 3,000.00 3,720.00, 80.6
GG - Amortization Expense 7,410.97| 0.0
GG - Interest & Bank Charges 60.95 631.07 1,000.00, 63.1
GG - Tax Collect/Enforcement Costs 201.87 471.87 270.00, 174.8
GG - Other - Election\Christmas 1,200.00, 0.0
GG - Penny Rounding 0.03 0.01
GG - Stray Animals Act
TOTAL GENERAL GOV'T EXPENSE 17,091.26 177,192.72 271,006.43| 65.4
PROTECTIVE SERVICE
PS - Police - Contracted 21,927.18 21,927.18 21,500.00, 102.0

#
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Change in Income - Continued - Page 3

CURRENT TOTAL % OF
ACCOUNT MONTH TO DATE BUDGET _ |BUDGET

PS - Fire - Wages & Benefits -10,911.69 9,484.49 19,475.00| 48.7
PS - Fire - Training & Memberships -862.05 862.05 2,317.50[ 37.2
PS - Fire - Contracted Service -1,304.00 1,304.00 6,104.00, 21.4
PS - Fire - Building Inspection 100.00, 0.0
PS - Fire - Utility - Heat & Power -1,501.14 1,893.45 2,600.00, 72.8
PS - Fire - Utility - Telephone -321.24 642.37 1,000.00| 64.2
PS - Fire - Maint./Supplies Hall -40.58 40.57 225.00, 18.0
PS - Fire - Communication Costs -217.30 4,351.30 4,175.00{ 104.2
PS - Fire - RM Only Costs 5,372.72 500.00| 1,074.5
PS - Fire - Fuel/Qil -253.57 503.83 660.00| 76.3
PS - Fire - Emergency Equip -15,558.37 19,669.04 18,204.49| 108.0
PS - Fire - Turn Out Gear -568.16 568.16 4,797.00f 11.8
PS - Amortization Expense 22,963.24/ 0.0
PS - Truck Repair -9.22 9.22 2,700.00, 0.3
PS - Admin. -1,040.83 1,040.82 2,189.65| 47.5
PS - ASSET - Purch. -Land/Land Imp.
PS - ASSET - Purchase - Building
PS - ASSET - Purchase - Vehicle
PS - ASSET - Purchase -Mach./Equip 8,372.32| 0.0
PS - ASSET- Purchase - Infrastruct.
TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE -10,660.97 67,669.20 117,883.20| 57.4
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
TS - Council - Indemnity 14,258.55 34,000.000 41.9
TS - Council - Mileage 499.20 2,500.00, 20.0
TS - Wages 27,023.40 149,265.22 280,000.00, 53.3
TS - CPP Expense 1,538.48 8,482.18 18,000.00| 47.1
TS - El Expense 520.22 2,894.73 4,600.00, 62.9
TS - Pension Expense 2,399.63 13,183.61 25,000.00{ 52.7
TS - WCB & Dis. Ins./Health Expense 32,671.24 32,000.00, 102.1
TS - Other Wage Expense 752.78
TS - Travel/Training/Meals 67.63 307.87 2,000.00[ 15.4
TS - Contract - Ins./Licences 242.94 11,218.27 17,000.00| 66.0
TS - Contract - Survey/Engineer 8,000.00f 0.0
TS - Contract - Construction 12,106.70
TS - Contract - Dust Control 34,464.41 48,000.00f 71.8
TS -Contract - Culverts/Bridges 20,000.00, 0.0
TS - Contract - Memberships 485.00 485.00, 100.0
TS - Utility - Shop - Power 87.58 1,102.84 1,600.00| 68.9
TS - Utility - Shop - Heat 57.92 4,056.30 5,500.00, 73.8
TS - Utility - Shop - Telephone 76.93 704.09 1,100.00{ 64.0
TS - Utility - Shop - Water 126.93 377.13 600.00, 62.9
TS - Utility - Street Lights 74.16 525.19 910.00, 57.7
TS - Maint. - Workshop 127.20 4,562.26 15,000.00( 30.4
TS - Maint. - Fuel 6,894.72 57,543.09 140,000.00, 41.1
TS - Maint - Blades 4,904.80 6,500.00, 75.5
TS - Maint. - Machine Repairs 14,547.80 50,982.32 62,000.00( 822
TS - Maint. - Other #2 3,440.96
TS - Material - Culverts/Drainage 31,411.86 64,475.65 10,000.00{ 644.8
TS - Material -Surfacing/Dust Contr 1,349.30 1,349.30|
TS - Material - Signs 434.39 1,754.55 3,000.00{ 58.5
TS - Material - Small Tool/Equip. 483.05 5,000.00, 9.7
TS-Material- Agreement for Clay 500.00, 0.0
TS - Material - Shop Supplies 274.79 1,050.03 4,000.00[ 26.3
TS - Material - CPR Signals 2,421.00 4,842.00, 50.0
TS - Material - Filters, Oil, DEF, -46.55 8,161.72 10,000.00{ 81.6
TS - Material - Roads 983.64
TS - Material - Gravel 133,522.64 133,522.64 240,000.00, 55.6
TS - Amortization Expense 437,575.85 0.0
TS - Loss on Disposal of Assets
TS - Other #1 - Shop Upgrade 52,667.92
TS - ASSET - Purchase - Building 5262264 0.0
TS - ASSET -Purchase -Machine/Equip 26,266.80
TS - ASSET-Purchase - Road/Infrast. 60,000.00f 0.0
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 220,731.97 701,925.04) 1,552,335.49| 45.2
ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC HEALTH SERVIC(
EH - Contracted - Waste Disposal 109.75 2,798.96 5,500.00( 50.9




Change in Income - Continued - Page 4

CURRENT TOTAL % OF
ACCOUNT MONTH TO DATE BUDGET BUDGET]

EH - Contracted - Pest Control 12,688.31 12,500.00, 101.5
EH - Contracted - Weed Control
EH - Contracted - Cemeteries 2,250.00 5,625.00 13,500.00 41.7
EH - Contracted - Recycling 3,028.79 4,700.00{ 64.4
EH - Contracted - Transfer Station 6,864.00 6,864.00, 100.0
EH - Contracted - Memberships 100.00 200.00, 50.0
EH - Supplies - Pest Control 11,933.48 6,000.00, 198.9
EH - Supplies - Other #2
EH - Grants - Stars/Sintaluta 2,800.00 2,800.00, 100.0
EH - Amortization Expense 3,038.46) 0.0
EH - Other #1 1,000.00{ 0.0
TOTAL ENVIRONMENT & PUB HEALTH SE 2,359.75 45,838.54 56,102.46| 81.7
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES
P&D - Contracted - Planner 950.00 5,000.00f 19.0
P&D - Contracted Advertisement 500.00, 0.0
P&D - Contracted -Development Appel 450.00
P&D - Contracted - Building Inspect 4,000.00, 0.0
P&D - Contracted - Memberships 450.00f 0.0
P&D - Supplies - Other #1
TOTAL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT EXPE 1,400.00 9,950.00, 14.1
RECREATION, CULTURAL EXPENDITURES
R&C - Contracted - Library - Region 5,339.50 5,339.50, 100.0
R&C - Contracted - Libary - Local 500.00 1,400.00{ 35.7
R&C - Grants - SK Lotto 2,878.000 0.0
R&C - Grants - Operating #2 8,500.00 8,500.00, 100.0
TOTAL RECREATION AND CULTURE SERV 14,339.50 18,117.50| 79.1
UTILITIES
Water - Contracted Service #1 5,000.00, 0.0
WA&S - ASSET- Purchase - Infrast 50,000.00, 0.0
TOTAL UTILITIES 55,000.00, 0.0
TRANSFERS
Transfers to Reserves 540,000.00, 0.0
TOTAL TRANSFERS 540,000.00, 0.0
TOTAL EXPENSE 229,522.01| 1,008,365.00 2,620,395.08| 38.5
NET INCOME -176,468.32| -696,826.62 -139,215.16| 500.5

Generated On: 08/08/2025
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ftSSETS

TOTAL CASH & BANK
TOTAL CASH COLLECTIONS
‘ TOTAL MUNICIPAL TAXES

‘ TOTAL OTHER RECEIVABLES
TOTAL LAND FOR RESALE

TOTAL OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS
GG - Net Gen Govenment Assets
Net Protective Services Assets

TS - Net Transportation Assets

‘ EH - Net Enviro & Publ Health Asset

TOTAL PREPAYMENTS & DEFERRED CHA

TOTAL INVENTORIES

TOTAL OTHER NON FINANCIAL ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

‘ LIABILITIES
TOTAL PAYABLES
TOTAL COLLECTION LIABILITIES
TOTAL TAX LEVY LIABILITY
TOTAL UTILITY DEPOSITS
TOTAL DEFERRED REVENUE
TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES

' TOTAL LIABILITIES

 EQUITY
TOTAL RESERVES
Revenue Fund - Surplus
Current Year's Surplus

' TOTAL EQUITY

' TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
\

Change in Financial Position
For the Month Ending: July 31, 2025

TOTAL OTHER TAXES RECEIVABLE

TOTAL LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

PREVIOUS | CHANGEIN | CURRENT
MONTH ACCOUNT MONTH
2222072.41| -194,673.74|  2,027,398.67
153.70 -153.70

21,651.17 -2,208.42 19,442.75
51,161.59 8,846.54 60,008.13
92,676.98 92,676.98
153,558.95 153,558.95
185,829.37 185,829.37
5,812,345.94 5,812,345.94
103,307.67 103,307.67
652,263.46 652,263.46
75.00 75.00
9,205,096.24|  -188,189.32  9,106,906.92
160,438.75|  -11,721.00 148,717.75
2,053.98 2,053.98
162,492.73,  -11,721.00 150,771.73
1,699,932.47 1,699,932.47
7,953,029.34 7,953,029.34
-520,358.30| -176,468.32|  -696,826.62
9,132,603.51 -176,468.32  8,956,135.19
9,205,096.24)  -188,189.32]  9,106,906.92|

CERTIFIED CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECORDS OF THE MUNICIPALITY

Presented to Council on
August 12, 2025
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